
 
 
To: Members of the  

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
Councillor Russell Mellor (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., John Canvin, Roger Charsley, 
Roxhannah Fawthrop, John Getgood, Julian Grainger, Ellie Harmer, Gordon Norrie, 
Charles Rideout, Diane Smith, Tim Stevens, Harry Stranger and Michael Turner 

 
 A meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee will be held at Bromley 

Civic Centre on WEDNESDAY 25 SEPTEMBER 2013 AT 7.00 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17TH JULY 2013 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

4  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on Thursday 
19th September 2013. 
  

5  
  

AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2012/13 (Pages 9 - 194) 

6  PUBLICATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS  

 (To follow)   
 

7  
  

SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013 (Pages 195 - 200) 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 0208 461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 17 September 2013 



 
 

8  
  

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES (Pages 201 - 204) 

9  
  

RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 205 - 216) 

10  
  

RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10TH 

JULY 2013 (Pages 217 - 220) 
 

  



1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 17 July 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Russell Mellor (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors John Canvin, Roxhannah Fawthrop, 
Peter Fookes, Julian Grainger, Ellie Harmer, Will Harmer, 
Charles Rideout, Tim Stevens, Harry Stranger and 
Michael Turner 
 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Robert Evans 
 

 
101   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Roger Charsley, John 
Getgood (Cllr Peter Fookes attended as his substitute) and Diane Smith (Cllr 
Will Harmer attended as her substitute.)  
 
102   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Charles Rideout declared an interest as a governor of Castlecombe 
Primary school. 
 
Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager, declared an interest as his 
wife was employed by Bromley Adult Education College. 
 
103   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

23RD MAY 2013 
 

Councillor Nicholas Bennett reported that although he had been appointed as 
the Council’s representative on the London Regional Scrutiny Board of Affinity 
Sutton by the Committee at the meeting on 23rd May he had not been 
contacted by Affinity Sutton. Officers would follow this up.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd May 2013 
(excluding exempt information) be confirmed.     
 
104   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

THE MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
17 July 2013 
 

2 

105   CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
Report 13137 

 
At its meeting on 6th June 2013 the Audit Sub-Committee considered and 
approved a revised Code of Corporate Governance for adoption by full 
Council. The revised Code removed some of the duplication in the version 
previously agreed by Council in April 2011 and took account of the key 
elements that needed to be included in the Annual Governance Statement.  
 
RESOLVED that Council be recommended to ad
[...]
ded and that a strategic policy for the night-time economy in Bromley 
town centre should be drawn up, taking account of the new development 
at Bromley South.  

There was also a cumulative impact policy for Beckenham, but the 
Committee considered that the situation there was very different to 
Bromley.    

RESOLVED that  
 
(1) officers be authorised to indicate that although all applications will 
be considered on their merits, applications from businesses wishing to 
vary their licenses will now be considered more favourably.    

 

Page 5



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
17 July 2013 
 

4 

(2) evidence be collected to develop a strategy for managing the night-
time economy in Bromley town centre in the light of the development 
at Bromley South. 

 
108   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

Report RES13114 
 
One vacancy had arisen following the resignation of Councillor Sarah Phillips 
as the Council’s representative on the Governing Body of Bromley Adult 
Education College. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Michael Turner be appointed as the 
Council’s representative on the Governing Body of Bromley Adult 
Education College for the remainder of the four year term of office 
ending in May 2014.  
 
109   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE - MINUTES OF 

THE MEETING HELD ON 9TH MAY 2013 (EXCLUDING EXEMPT 
INFORMATION) 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions 
Investment Sub-Committee meeting held on 9th May 2013 (excluding exempt 
information).  
 
110   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 6TH JUNE 2013, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Sub-
Committee meeting held on 6th June 2013 (excluding exempt information).  
 
 
111   INTRODUCTION OF THE LOCAL POLICING MODEL (LPM) 

AND THE POTENTIAL IMPACT ON THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

It was agreed that this matter be considered as a matter of urgency as the 
proposed changes to the Police Licensing Team 
[...]
romley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Director of Finance 

Ward: Borough Wide 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s 2012/13 statutory accounts for approval by Members in 
accordance with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011.    
The report also details the conclusions and significant issues arising from the work carried     
out in relation to the audit of the 2012/13 accounts. 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Committee is requested to: 

(a) Approve the Council’s statutory accounts for 2012/13; 

(b) In accordance with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2011, following approval, the Chairman of this Committee shall sign and 
date the statutory statements on page 1 as a formal record of the Committee’s 
approval; 

(c) Consider the external auditors’ report; 

(d) Confirm agreement with the auditors’ conclusion on their independence and 
objectivity; 

(e) Authorise the Chairman of this Committee to sign the letter of representation for 
2012/13 on behalf of the Council; 

(f) Approve the Annual Governance Statement which accompanies the statutory 
statement of accounts. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.        
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: N/A       
 

2. Ongoing costs: N/A.       
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Council wide 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £133m 2012/13 budget (excluding GLA precept) 
 

5. Source of funding: N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 3,720 full-time equivalent posts (per 2012/13 Budget), 
which includes 1,510 for delegated budgets to schools.   

 

2. If from
[...]
nvironment & Community Services 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

To outline the provisions of this new Act and seek delegated authority for the Executive Director 
of Environment and Community Services.  

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Members are asked to  

2.1 Note that the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 is being brought in to force between 1 
October and 1 December 2013 and that the Council has a duty to enforce it. 

2.2  Agree that Licensing Sub Committee retain authority to determine applications where 
refusal to grant a licence is being considered. 

2.3  Agree that the Executive Director of Environment and Community Services be authorised 
as set out in this report         

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 195



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Not Applicable  
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council Quality Environment Safer Bromley:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Income of up to £3k per annum 
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Public Protection & Community Safety  
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £3.5m 
 

5. Source of funding: Existing revenue budget 2013/14 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 59 fte 
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:  N/A  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): We anticipate issuing about 6 
site licences and between 10-20 collectors licences. All residents and busines
[...]
xcellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No Cost:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Services 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £363,070 
 

5. Source of funding: 2013/14 Revenue Budget 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):   10 posts (8.55fte)  
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:   Liaison with outside bodies about 
council appointments forms a very small proportion of one post within the Democratic Services 
Team. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: None:  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:  This report does not involve an executive decision. 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):  N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Yes  
2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  Any views will be reported at the meeting  
 

Page 202



  

3

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1    Most outside body appointments are made on an annual basis by the Committee at its first 
meeting of the Council year in May, although a number of appointments are for longer periods, 
including a number that run for the four year period of each Council.  

3.2    A request has been received from Nash College for a Councillor to be appointed to their 
Governing body.  Nash College is an independent specialist college in Croydon Road, Hayes 
for disabled adults providing residential and day further education for 65 students, aged from 18 
to 25.  Learners have moderate to profound learning disabilities and in addition some students 
may have physical disabilities or complex medical needs, and some have autism. The College 
is operated by Livability, the UK’s largest Christian disability charity.   

3.3    Officers are currently trying to establish whether the College has any requirements for the term 
of office but in the absence of firm details the Committee might consider making an appointment 
until the end of the current Council year so that it can be reviewed after the election.   The 
Committee is asked to consider whether the Council should take up this offer, and if a suitable 
volunteer comes forward to appoint them.   

 

Non-Applicable Sections: Policy/Financial/Legal/Personnel 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Previous reports to General Purposes and Licensing 
Committee on outside body appointments. 

 

Page 203



Page 204

This page is left intentionally blank



  

1

Report No. 
RES131 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date:  Wednesday 25 September 2013 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Corporate Services 

Ward: N/A 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1    At its meeting on 10th July 2013 the Rights of Way Sub-Committee asked this Committee to 
consider extending its terms of reference to include not only non-vehicular rights of way, but 
also vehicular rights of way where they fell within this Committee’s control.  

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Committee is asked to consider the request from the Rights of Way Sub-Committee 
that its terms of reference be extended to include those vehicular highways within the 
terms of reference of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee associated with 
routes shown, or capable of being shown, on the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 205



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No Cost:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Services  
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £363,070 
 

5. Source of funding: 2013/14 revenue budget 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):   10 posts (8.55fte) 
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:   N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: None:  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable: This report does not involve an executive decision  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):  N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  Not Applicable  
 

Page 206



  

3

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 At its meeting on 10th July 2013 the Rights of Way Sub-Committee received a report about its 
terms of reference. The report is attached to this report as an appendix.  In appendix 1 to the 
10th July report the Sub-Committee’s terms of reference as contained in the Council’s 
Constitution are set out in context. These terms of reference were revised and approved by full 
Council on 15th May 2013. 

3.2 The Sub-Committee noted that its remit amounted to “non-vehicular highway matters within the 
terms of reference of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee.” The Chairman proposed 
that this should be extended to include those vehicular highways within the terms of reference 
of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee associated with routes shown, or capable of 
being shown, on the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way.  

3.3 The amended terms of reference, if agreed, would therefore read as follows – 

“2.04 Rights of Way Sub-Committee (Membership proportional – may include one Member of the 
Executive from each recognised party group subject to Executive Members not being in the 
majority) – Functions relating to non-vehicular highway matters within the remit of the General 
Purposes & Licensing Committee and those vehicular highways within the terms of reference 
of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee, associated with routes shown, or capable 
of being shown, on the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way.” 

 

 

 

 

Non-Applicable Sections: Policy/Financial/Legal/Personnel  

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Minutes of Rights of Way Sub-Committee (10th July 2013) 

 

Page 207



Page 208

This page is left intentionally blank



  

1

Report No. 
RES13135 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  10 July 2013 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Corporate Services 

Ward: N/A 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1    The Chairman and Vice-Chairman have requested that the Sub-Committee’s terms of reference 
be on the agenda for this meeting.  

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

That the Sub-Committee’s
[...]
Schedule 1 of the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 
sets out those functions which shall not be the responsibility of an authority’s executive. The 
provisions relating to public rights of way are set out in items 1-34 of section (I) Miscellaneous 
Functions – this is set out in Appendix 2.  Where these functions relate to non-vehicular 
highway matters they are within the terms of reference of this Sub-Committee - three of these 

Page 211



  

4

functions (30A, 31 and 32) relate to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and are therefore 
are not the responsibility of this Sub-Committee.   

 

Non-Applicable Sections: Policy/Financial/Legal/Personnel 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Constitution of the London Borough of Bromley  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 212



  

5

Appendix 1 

Terms of Reference 
(From LBB Constitution – Part 3) 

 
2.01 General Purposes and Licensing Committee (Membership proportional – may include one Member 

of the Executive from each recognised party group, subject to Executive Members not being in a 
majority.) 

 
 (a) Electoral issues 
 (b) Making byelaws 
 (c) Administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
 (d) Staffing matters 
 (e) Probity Strategy 
 (f) Audit 
 (g) Open Government 
 (h) Fraud Prevention 
 (i) Complaint Procedures 
 (j) Member appointments 

(k) Health and Safety 
(l) Licensing of births, deaths and marriages 
(m) Licensing matters 
(n) Non-executive highway functions as set out in Schedule 1 to the Functions Regulations 

(excluding functions under the Town & Country Planning Act 1990) 
(o)      Any non-executive function not delegated elsewhere or reserved to Council. 

 

2.04 Rights of Way Sub-Committee (Membership proportional – may include one Member of the 
Executive from each recognised party group subject to Executive Members not being in the 
majority) – Functions relating to non-vehicular highway matters within the remit of the General 
Purposes & Licensing Committee. 

 
 
 
2.08 Development Control Committee (Membership proportional – may include one Member of the 

Executive from each recognised party group, subject to Executive Members not being in a majority) 
 

1. Planning and conservation.  All the Council’s powers and duties relating to town and country 
planning and development control as specified in Schedule 1 of the Functions Regulations. 

 
2. Unitary Development Plan.  To be responsible for preparing, revising and recommending the 

Plan to the Executive. 
 
3. Highways use and regulation.  The exercise of powers relating to the regulation of the use of 

highways under the Town and Country Planning Acts 1990, as set out in Schedule 1 to the 
Functions Regulations. 

 
4. Common land and village greens.  Power to register common land or village greens and to 

register variation of rights of common. 

 

 

Page 213



Page 214

This page is left intentionally blank



Page 215



Page 216



1 
 

RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 10 July 2013 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Julian Grainger (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Julian Benington, Ellie Harmer, 
Richard Scoates and Harry Stranger 
 
 

8   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gordon Norrie. 
 
9   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
10   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received.  
 
11   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1st NOVEMBER 2011 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1st November 2011 be 
confirmed.  
 
12   SUB-COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Report RES13135 
 
At the request of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, the Sub-Committee 
received a report on its terms of reference. It was noted that the Sub-
Committee’s remit amounted to “non-vehicular highway matters within the terms 
of reference of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee.” The Chairman 
proposed that General Purposes and Licensing Committee be asked to 
consider extending this to include those vehicular highways within the terms of 
reference of the Committee, associated with routes shown, or capable of being 
shown, on the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way.  
 
RESOLVED that the General Purposes and Licensing Committee be 
requested to review whether the Sub-Committee’s Terms of Reference 
should be extended to also include vehicular highway matters as 
summarised above. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 217



Rights of Way Sub-Committee 
10 July 2013 
 

2 

13   PROPOSED DIVERSION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH 288 
SILVERSTEAD LANE, BIGGIN HILL 
Report ES13060  

 
Footpath 288 ran from Silverstead Lane at its northern end, southwards for 
some 230m to the Borough Boundary with Kent County Council, just beyond 
which it joined with the North Downs Way. The route was shown as a 
continuous black line, between points A and B, on drawing no. 11372-02, 
attached to the report. The current owner of the property shown on the drawing 
as Silversted had made a diversion application to the Council under section 119 
of the Highways Act 1980 for the diversion of the current route of the footpath 
across his land to the route shown as a dashed line between points C and D on 
the drawing. 

The current route of the path ran parallel with and some 12.0m east of the 
western boundary of the property. It was not enclosed by fencing but did have 
two stiles, one at each of points X and Y on the drawing. The proposal was for 
the diverted path to run adjacent to the western boundary of the land with a 
minimum width of 2.0m, between low (around 1.0m in height) post and wire 
fences. 

A further drawing, number 11372-03, showed the boundary of the property 
associated with Silversted. From this it could be seen th
[...]
eps to make a Public Path Diversion 
Order for Footpath 288 as shown on drawing no. 11372-02, and if no 
objections are received, or any such objections are withdrawn, to confirm 
the Order. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.39 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 219



Page 220

This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17th JULY 2013
	5 AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2012/13
	GPL 250313 Audit of Financial Statements Appendix 1A
	GPL 250913 Audit of Financial Statements Appendix 1B
	GPL 250913 Audit of Financial Statements Appendix 2

	7 SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013
	8 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES
	9 RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE
	Enc. 1 for RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE
	Enc. 2 for RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE

	10 RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10TH JULY 2013



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 25 September 2013 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Russell Mellor (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Nicholas Bennett JP, John Canvin, 
Roger Charsley, Roxhannah Fawthrop, John Getgood, 
Julian Grainger, Ellie Harmer, Gordon Norrie, Colin Smith, 
Diane Smith, Tim Stevens JP and Michael Turner 
 
 

 
 
116   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Charles Rideout – 
Councillor Colin Smith attended as his substitute. 
 
 
117   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Ellie Harmer declared an interest in agenda item 8 (Appointments 
to Outside Bodies) as she worked with Nash College in relation to allotments.  
 
 
118   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

17th JULY 2013 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2013 be 
confirmed.  
 
 
119   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

THE MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
 
120   AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2012/13 

Report RES13174 
 
The Committee received the Council’s 2012/13 statutory accounts for 
approval in accordance with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2011. The report also detailed the conclusions and 
significant issues arising from the work carried out in relation to the audit of 
the 2012/13 accounts.  
 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
25 September 2013 
 

2 

Katy Elstrup of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (PwC), the Council’s external 
auditors, attended the meeting to update Councillors on their work. She 
informed the Committee that an objection to the accounts had been received 
on 20th September 2013 concerning the Council’s parking enforcement 
contract. The objection was very brief, and further evidence had been 
requested by 27th September. Based on the information provided so far, the 
auditors were comfortable that the objection would not result in a material 
misstatement in the Council’s accounts. In terms of dealing with the objection, 
PwC were required to follow detailed guidance issued by the Audit 
Commission.   A detailed statement had been submitted by Council officers in 
response to the objection and, based on this information, PwC were still 
intending to sign the accounts on 30th September as planned. They might, 
however, be required to leave the completion certificate open while the 
objection was being investigated further.  
 
The Committee was informed that the Council’s legal view was that the issue 
raised in the objection was a matter of government policy rather than statute 
or regulation, and that there was no reason not to accept the 
recommendations in the report. A number of similar objections had also been 
made to a number of other authorities both in the current year and in previous 
years. The Statement of Responsibilities had been signed by the Director of 
Finance on the day of the meeting in the full knowledge that the objection had 
been made and was being considered by the auditors       
 
In response to a question from a Member, it was confirmed that any surplus 
income from parking fines was required to be spent on parking, highways and 
transport matters, and that the Council did maintain a parking account for this 
purpose.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) The Council’s statutory accounts for 2012/13 be approved. 

(2) In accordance with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2011, following approval, the Chairman of this 
Committee shall sign and date the statutory statements on page 1 as a 
formal record of the Committee’s approval. 

(3) The external auditors’ report be noted. 

(4) Agreement with the auditors’ conclusion on their independence and 
objectivity is confirmed. 

(5) The Chairman of this Committee be authorised to sign the letter of 
representation for 2012/13 on behalf of the Council. 

(6) The Annual Governance Statement which accompanies the statutory 
statement of accounts be approved.   

 
 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
25 September 2013 

 

3 
 

121   PUBLICATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 
Report RES13164 

 
Following consideration by the Executive and Resources PDS Committee, the 
Constitution Improvement Working Group at its meeting on 29th July 2013 had 
recommended that all Internal Audit reports should be published in full, except 
where particular exemptions applied. Even where there were exemptions, 
these would need to be justified to the Audit Sub-Committee and reviewed 
every six months.  
 
RESOLVED that all Internal Audit Reports are published in full by 
default, except where exemptions apply, that Audit Sub-Committee is 
informed of the reasons for non-publication of any reports and that 
these be subject to review every six months.   
 
 
122   SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013 

Report ES13098 
 
The Committee received a report outlining the provisions of the new Scrap 
Metal Dealers Act 2013 and requesting that the Executive Director of 
Environment and Community Services be authorised to undertake the 
necessary duties. The Act established a new licensing regime to be 
administered by local authorities. All scrap metal dealers would be required to 
have a licence, including motor salvage operators, and operating without one 
would be a criminal offence.  There were two types of licence, a site licence 
and a collector’s licence, and the Act specified that a dealer could only hold 
one type of licence in any local authority area. Charges for the new licences 
had recently been agreed by the Environment Portfolio Holder.   

Members commented that the Council should ensure that the Environment 
Agency was robust in carrying out its duties in relation to scrap metal dealers’ 
sites.  

One amendment to the recommendations in the report was agreed to confirm 
that where revocation was being considered because the licensee was no 
longer a suitable person such cases would be determined by the Licensing 
Sub-Committee.  

RESOLVED that  

(1) The Committee notes that the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 is 
being brought in to force between 1 October and 1 December 2013 
and that the Council has a duty to enforce it. 

(2)   The Licensing Sub Committee retains authority to determine 
applications where refusal to grant a licence is being considered 
and where revocation is being considered because the licensee is 
no longer a suitable person. 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
25 September 2013 
 

4 

(3)  The Executive Director of Environment and Community Services be 
authorised as set out in the report.        

 
123   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

Report RES1366 
 
The Council had received a request from Nash College, an independent 
specialist college in Hayes for disabled adults providing residential and day 
further education, for a local councillor to be appointed to their governing 
body.  
 
RESOLVED that, subject to his agreement, Councillor Graham Arthur be 
nominated as the Council’s representative on the governing body of 
Nash College.   
 
 
124   RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Report RES13165 
 
At its meeting on 10th July 2013 the Rights of Way Sub-Committee had asked 
this Committee to extend its terms of reference to include not only non-
vehicular rights of way but also vehicular rights of way. The proposed 
amended terms of reference would read – 
 
“2.04 Rights of Way Sub-Committee (Membership proportional – may 

include one Member of the Executive from each recognised party 
group subject to Executive Members not being in the majority) – 
Functions relating to non-vehicular highway matters within the remit of 
the General Purposes & Licensing Committee and those vehicular 
highways within the terms of reference of the General Purposes and 
Licensing Committee, associated with routes shown, or capable of 
being shown, on the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way.” 

 
RESOLVED that the terms of reference of the Rights of Way Sub-
Committee be extended to include those non-vehicular highways within 
the terms of reference of this Committee associated with the routes 
shown, or capable of being shown, on the Definitive Map of Public 
Rights of Way, as set out above.   
 
 
125   RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING HELD ON 10TH JULY 2013 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Rights of Way 
Sub-Committee held on 10th July 2013. 
 
 
 
 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
25 September 2013 

 

5 
 

126   ECHS DEPARTMENT PAY POLICY FOR CENTRALLY BASED 
TEACHING STAFF 
Report ED13092 

 
The Committee agreed to accept this report as a matter of urgency in order 
for the Council to have in place a pay policy setting out the arrangements for 
all centrally based teaching staff from 1st September 2013, which would not 
otherwise be possible until the Committee’s next scheduled meeting on 4th 
February 2014.   
 
From 1st September 2013 revised arrangements came into force in relation to 
Teachers Pay and conditions through the publication of the statutory 2013 
School Teachers’ Pay and conditions document.  Significant changes had 
been made for 2013 and a new policy was proposed which was consistent 
with the statutory requirements and the principles of Building a Better 
Bromley. The proposals had been scrutinised by the Education PDS 
Committee on 17th September 2013.    
 
RESOLVED that the report and the model pay policy be noted and 
approved as recommended. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.16 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


